
NOFA Contracts

Safety, Housing, Education, & Homelessness Committee
May 19, 2021

“All different walks of life [are] here. There’s a misconception, people 
tend to put us all in one box.” – Zita Valdez, a guest at the Coliseum in 
Summer 2020



NOFA Contracts Overview

• Total of 67 NOFA contracts awarded

• 31 contracts exceed $500,000, requiring City Council approval

• 28 contracts have come through committee

• 3 contracts to present today

• Additional contracts may be awarded at a future time (depending on resources)

1



2

Background
Integrated health services will be located within the 
new emergency shelter located at 4600 E 48th 
Ave. Essential Services include: Outpatient Health, 
Mental Health, Substance Abuse Treatment, & 
case management. This contract will serve 1,300 
unduplicated individuals. 

The Colorado Coalition for the 
Homeless - Emergency Shelter 
Activities 
#21-0563
Contract Term 1/1/2021-1/31/2022

Funding Source Emergency Solution 
Grant-Corona Virus

Contract Amount $932,358

Colorado Coalition for the Homeless (CCH) will provide 
ESG-CV, Emergency Shelter, Operations and Essential 
Services, providing integrated health services to people 
experiencing homelessness. These services are necessary 
to respond to and prevent the spread of COVID-19.

Scope of Work



3

Background
This new contract will provide services at the new 
emergency shelter located at 4600 48th Ave & day 
Shelter at 2222 Lawrence Street. Services include 
case management and housing navigation. This 
contract will serve 14,300 individuals.

Denver Rescue Mission - Shelter 
Operations & Programs 
#21-0566

Contract Term 1/1/2021-9/30/2021

Funding Source Emergency Solution 
Grant-Corona Virus

Contract Amount $1,599,754

The Denver Rescue Mission will provide emergency 
shelter, operations and essential Services to 
people experiencing homelessness. These services 
are necessary to respond to and prevent the 
spread of COVID-19.

Scope of Work



4

Background
This contract is an expansion of The Salvation Army's 
Housing Now program that was supported through 
a previous contract. Rapid Re-housing provides temporary 
rent assistance coupled with housing navigation and 
case management. This contract will serve 
100 unduplicated individuals annually for a total of 300 
during the three-year contract term.

The Salvation Army –
Rapid Re-housing Services 
#21-0567

Contract Term 1/1/2021-12/31/2023

Funding Source Local Funds

Contract Amount $1,650,000

The Salvation Army will provide a range of short to 
medium-term, limited services through brief, solution-
focused case management to remove barriers to housing. 
All case management and housing navigation services are 
housing focused in their delivery.

Scope of Work



5

Action Requested Today

Approval of the following Resolutions:
1. Approval of #21-0563: The Colorado Coalition for the Homeless – Emergency Shelter Activities
2. Approval of #21-0566: Denver Rescue Mission – Shelter Operations & Programs
3. Approval of #21-0567: The Salvation Army – Rapid Re-housing Services


	NOFA Contracts
	 NOFA Contracts Overview
	The Colorado Coalition for the Homeless - Emergency Shelter Activities �#21-0563
	Denver Rescue Mission - Shelter Operations & Programs �#21-0566
	The Salvation Army – �Rapid Re-housing Services �#21-0567
	� �

