DocuSign Envelope ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT AGREEMENT-CARES ACT

THIS EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made between
the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”)
and THE DENVER RESCUE MISSION, a Colorado nonprofit, whose address is 6100 Smith Rd,
Denver, CO 80216 (the “Subrecipient”), jointly herein “the Parties” and individually a “Party.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in March 2020, Congress passed the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security
Act (“CARES Act”) to help respond to the COVID-19 outbreak. The CARES Act made available four
billion dollars in Emergency Solutions Grant (“ESG”)-CV funds to supplement ESG funding. These ESG-
CV funds are used to prevent, prepare for and respond to the COVID-19 pandemic among individuals and
families who are homeless or receiving homeless assistance and to support additional homeless assistance
and homelessness prevention activities to mitigate the impacts of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the City has been allocated funds under the ESG-CV program (CFDA 14.231) from
the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD™), pursuant to subtitle B of title
IV of the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. 11371-11378, for the rehabilitation or
conversion of buildings for use as emergency shelter for the homeless, for the payment of certain expenses
related to operating emergency shelters, for essential services related to emergency shelters and street
outreach for the homeless, for homelessness prevention and rapid re-housing assistance, and other
approved supportive services;

WHEREAS, the use of CARES Act ESG-CV funding to assist homeless individuals and families
to secure permanent housing will help mitigate the impact and spread of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient agrees to assist individuals and families that are homeless or at- risk
of homelessness in obtaining approved, appropriate supportive services including, but not limited to,
temporary and permanent housing, relocation and stabilization services, rapid re-housing assistance,
medical and mental health treatment, counseling supervision, and other essential services; and

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient represents that it is qualified to participate in the ESG program and
has the requisite qualifications, expertise and experience in the provision of emergency solutions programs
for homeless individuals or families or individuals or families at-risk of homelessness, and is willing to
provide services to support those in need.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set
forth and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Parties incorporate the recitals set forth above and agree as follows:

1. COORDINATION AND LIAISON: The Subrecipient shall fully coordinate all services under the
Agreement with the Executive Director (“Director”) of the Department of Housing Stability
(“Agency” or “HOST”), or, the Director’s designee.

2. GRANT AWARD: This Agreement is funded by and entered into pursuant to the authority of Subtitle
B of Title IV of the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 11371, et seq.) and is
subject to the applicable annual appropriations act; the Emergency Solutions Grant program, 24 CFR

The Denver Rescue Mission
City Contract No. 202158684
Page 1 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

4,

Part 576, as now in effect and as may be amended; and all applicable federal laws, regulations, and
policies, and any special conditions attached hereto and incorporated herein. The Subrecipient agrees
that it shall be bound by the terms and conditions of the grant agreement between the funding entity
and the City, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B, and such other rules, regulations,
or requirements as the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) may
reasonably impose. The Subrecipient agrees that participants eligible for its services hereunder will be
those who are described in the document captioned, “Homeless Definition” attached as Exhibit C.
The Subrecipient acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is contingent upon an allocation and
receipt of ESG funds from HUD and the authorization given to the City to use a portion of its allocation
in the amount set forth in this Agreement to reimburse the Subrecipient for the provision of its services
under this Agreement. The Subrecipient’s failure to perform, as required, may, in addition to other
remedies set forth in this Agreement, result in readjustment of the amount of funds the City is
otherwise obligated to pay to the Subrecipient pursuant to the terms hereof.

SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED: The Subrecipient, under the general direction of, and in

coordination with, the Director, shall diligently and professionally provide the services and deliver the

goods described in the Scope of Work, a copy of which is marked as Exhibit A, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. The Subrecipient shall faithfully perform the work required under
this Agreement in accordance with the standards of care, skill, training, diligence, and judgment
provided by highly competent professionals who perform work of a similar nature to the work
described in this Agreement. All records, data, specifications, and documentation prepared by the

Subrecipient under this Agreement, when delivered to and accepted by the Director, shall become the

property of the City.

TERM: The Term of this Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2021, and expire, unless sooner

terminated, on September 30, 2021 (the “Term”). Subject to the Director’s prior written authorization,

the Subrecipient shall complete any work in progress as of the expiration date and the Term will extend
until the work is completed or earlier terminated by the Director.

COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

5.1. Budget: The City shall pay, and the Subrecipient shall accept as the sole compensation for
services rendered and costs incurred and paid under the Agreement payment not to exceed the
line budget amounts set forth in Exhibit A. The Subrecipient certifies the budget line items in
Exhibit A contain reasonable allowable direct costs and allocable indirect costs in accordance
with 2 C.F.R. 200, Subpart E. The City shall not allow claims for services furnished by the
Subrecipient that are not specifically authorized by this Agreement.

5.2. Reimbursable Expenses: There are no reimbursable expenses allowed under the Agreement. All
the Subrecipient’s expenses are contained in the budget in Exhibit A. The City is not obligated
to pay the Subrecipient for any other fees, costs, expenses, or charges of any nature that may be
incurred and paid by the Subrecipient in performing services under this Agreement including but
not limited to personnel, benefits, contract labor, overhead, administrative costs, operating costs,
supplies, equipment, and out-of-pocket expenses.

The Denver Rescue Mission
City Contract No. 202158684

Page 2 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

5.3

5.4.

5.5.

. Invoicing: The Subrecipient shall provide the City with a monthly invoice in a format and with a

level of detail acceptable to the City. Invoices shall be accompanied by documentation of expenses
for which reimbursement is sought as well as other supporting documentation required by the
City. The City’s Prompt Payment Ordinance, §§ 20-107 to 20-118, D.R.M.C., applies to invoicing
and payment under this Agreement. Funds will be disbursed in appropriate monthly increments,
upon receipt and approval of Subrecipient’s monthly invoices and any City required budget
documents or reports. The Subrecipient’s invoices will include all appropriate supporting
documentation that may be pertinent to the services performed or expenses incurred and paid
under this Agreement. The Subrecipient’s invoices must identify costs and expenses incurred and
paid in accordance with the budget contained in Exhibit A. Funds payable by the City hereunder
shall be distributed to the Subrecipient on a reimbursement basis only for work performed and
expenses incurred and paid during the prior month. Invoices submitted for payment must be
received by the Agency as detailed in the attached Exhibit A or as directed. Invoices submitted
for services rendered that are submitted after such deadline are untimely and must be submitted
separately to be considered for payment. Payment for such late-submitted invoices shall be made
only upon a showing of good cause for the late submission. Timesheets must reflect the amount
of time, in hours and quarter-hours, attributable to each activity performed under this Agreement.
If the Subrecipient allocates allowable costs to more than one grant, project, or contract, then
timesheets must further identify the allocation of allowable costs for each grant, project or
contract.
Timesheets: Timesheets must reflect the amount of time, in hours and tenths of hours, attributable
to each activity performed under this Agreement. The Subrecipient must not allocate costs billed
to this Agreement to another federal award unless the City notifies the Subrecipient in writing that
that the City has shifted costs that are allowable under two or more federal awards in accordance
with existing federal statutes, regulations, or the terms and conditions of an applicable federal
award. Each invoice requesting payment under this Agreement will contain the following
certification, signed by an official who is authorized to legally bind the Subrecipient, which reads
as follows: “By signing this report, | certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that this
invoice is true, complete, and accurate, and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are
for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of an applicable Federal
award or the Federal Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,
Public Law 104-193. | am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the
omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for
fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31,
Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812).”
Maximum Contract Amount
5.5.1. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s maximum payment
obligation will not exceed One Million Five Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred
Fifty-Four Dollars ($1,599,754.00) (the “Maximum Contract Amount”). The City is not
obligated to execute an Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including

The Denver Rescue Mission
City Contract No. 202158684

Page 3 of 23



DocuSign Envelope

ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

any services performed by the Subrecipient beyond that specifically described in Exhibit A.
Any services performed beyond those in Exhibit A or performed outside the Term are
performed at the Subrecipient’s risk and without authorization under the Agreement.

5.5.2. The City’s payment obligation, whether direct or contingent, extends only to funds
appropriated annually by the Denver City Council, paid into the Treasury of the City, and
encumbered for the purpose of the Agreement. The City does not by this Agreement
irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payment or performance in future fiscal years.
The Agreement does not and is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year direct or indirect
debt or financial obligation of the City.

6. PROGRAM RESTRICTIONS

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

Funding Contingency: If federal funds or non-City funds constitute all or some of the funding
under this Agreement, the City’s obligation to pay the Subrecipient shall be contingent upon such
non-City funding continuing to be made available for payment. Payments to be made pursuant to
this Agreement shall be made only from non-City grant funds, and the City’s liability for such
payments shall be limited to the amount remaining of such grant funds. If state, federal or other
funds are not appropriated, or otherwise become unavailable to fund this Agreement, the City
may, upon written notice, terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, without incurring further
liability. The City will, however, pay for services and goods that are delivered and accepted prior
to the effective date of notice of termination, and this termination shall otherwise be treated as if
this Agreement were terminated in the public interest.

Recovery of Incorrect Payments: If, because of any audit or program review relating to the
performance of the Subrecipient or its officers, agents or employees under this Agreement, there
are any irregularities or deficiencies in any audit or review, then the Subrecipient will, upon notice
from the City, correct all identified irregularities or deficiencies within the time frames designated
in the City’s written notice. If corrections are not made by such date, then the final resolution of

identified deficiencies or disputes shall be deemed to be resolved in the City’s favor unless the
Subrecipient obtains a resolution in its favor from the responsible official conducting the audit or
review. In any event, the Subrecipient shall be responsible to indemnify and save harmless the
City, its officers, agents, and employees, from and against all disallowed costs. The foregoing in
no way limits the Subrecipient’s obligation to reimburse the City for any costs or expenses paid
under this Agreement that have been determined to be unallowable or disallowed by the Federal
Government, State Government, or the City in accordance with applicable federal laws, state laws,
or the Charter, ordinances, rules, regulations, policies, and Executive Orders of the City and
County of Denver. The closeout of a federal award does not affect the right of the federal agency,
the State of Colorado, or the City to disallow costs and recover funds because of a later audit or
other review.

Matching Funds: As required by federal, state, or local law, the Subrecipient shall provide
eligible matching funds or in-kind contributions as provided in Exhibit A. Prior to using federal
funds as a source of matching funds, the Subrecipient shall require approval from the City and the
applicable awarding agency. The Subrecipient shall report in writing to the City all contributions

The Denver Rescue Mission
City Contract No. 202158684

Page 4 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

6.4.

6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

to be applied toward any non-federal match required under this Agreement (“Match Report(s)”).
Match Reports shall be submitted every four (4) months from the Term start date and attached to
that month’s invoice. The Subrecipient shall be responsible for documenting and maintaining
accurate records to the reasonable satisfaction of the City and provide documentation that supports
the match consistent with the federal guidelines found in 24 C.F.R. 578, et seq. Such contributions
shall be recorded on a Match Report and submitted to the City and shall be available along with
back up documentation for review at the request of the City. Match Reports shall list all
contributions provided by the Subrecipient toward the match requirement and shall list the total
amount of contributions made as of the date of the Match Report. The City reserves the right to
withhold, adjust and/or reallocate final payments under this Agreement if it determines that the
required match is not being met to the City’s satisfaction or the current spending is inconsistent
with amounts of non-federal match contributions. The Subrecipient’s Match Report shall be
certified to be correct by an authorized representative of the Subrecipient and shall reference the
Agreement number as designated below on the City’s signature page.

Closeout Procedures: The Subrecipient shall comply with all contract closeout procedures
directed by the Director to be performed under this Agreement for final reimbursement, including
but not limited to final review of payments, invoices, referrals, and required reporting documents,
including close-out signature. To complete closeout, the Subrecipient shall timely provide the
City with all deliverables, including documentation, and the Subrecipient’s final reimbursement
request or invoice.

Client Records: The use or disclosure by any party of any information concerning a client for
any purpose not directly connected with the administration of the applicable award or this
Agreement is prohibited except on written consent of the client, their attorney, or parent or
guardian.

Provisions Required in_Subcontracts: If the Subrecipient enters into any subcontracts or
subawards with other individuals or entities and pays those individuals or entities for such goods
or services with federal or state funds, the Subrecipient shall include provisions in its agreements
regarding the federal and state laws identified or referenced in this Agreement. The Subrecipient
retains full responsibility for complying with the terms of this Agreement, whether the services
are provided directly or by a subcontractor, and for including all relevant terms in its subcontracts
or subawards.

Grievance Policy: The Parties desire to ensure that clients are being adequately informed
over pending actions concerning their continued participation in the program or activity provided
by the Subrecipient. Also, clients must be allowed adequate opportunity to communicate
dissatisfaction with the facilities or Services offered by the Subrecipient. To satisfy this
requirement, the Subrecipient agrees to provide a written “Grievance Policy” as a mechanism
to provide opportunities for the City and its clients to meaningfully communicate problems,
dissatisfaction, and concerns and to establish procedures for resolution of grievances. The policy
must be communicated to clients upon their initial receipt of Services. The Subrecipient agrees
that a formal “Grievance Policy” will be adopted by its governing body and submitted to the

The Denver Rescue Mission
City Contract No. 202158684

Page 5 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

Director for approval at the Director’s discretion on or before the commencement of the term of
this Agreement. Failure to provide an acceptable Grievance Policy shall constitute a material
breach of this Agreement.

7. EXAMINATION OF RECORDS AND AUDITS: Any authorized agent of the City, including the
City Auditor or his or her representative, has the right to access, and the right to examine, copy and
retain copies, at City’s election in paper or electronic form, any pertinent books, documents, papers
and records related to the Subrecipient’s performance pursuant to this Agreement, provision of any
goods or services to the City, and any other transactions related to this Agreement. The Subrecipient
shall cooperate with City representatives and City representatives shall be granted access to the
foregoing documents and information during reasonable business hours and until the latter of five (5)
years after the final payment under the Agreement or expiration of the applicable statute of limitations.
When conducting an audit of this Agreement, the City Auditor shall be subject to government auditing
standards issued by the United States Government Accountability Office by the Comptroller General
of the United States, including with respect to disclosure of information acquired during the course of
an audit. No examination of records and audits pursuant to this paragraph shall require the Subrecipient
to make disclosures in violation of state or federal privacy laws. The Subrecipient shall at all times
comply with D.R.M.C. 20-276.

8. REPORTS: The Subrecipient shall provide the Agency with the reports described in Exhibit A in
such a format as may be designated by the City. Reports may be submitted electronically by disk or e-
mail, followed by hard copy transmittal. In addition, the Subrecipient shall disclose, in a timely
manner, in writing to the City and the federal or state awarding agency, all violations of federal or
state criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations potentially affecting the applicable
award. The City, the State of Colorado, or the relevant federal agency may impose any penalties for
noncompliance allowed under 2 C.F.R. Part 180, 2 C.F.R. § 200.338, and 31 U.S.C. 3321, which may
include, without limitation, suspension, or debarment.

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING/INSPECTION: The Subrecipient shall permit the Director to
monitor and review the Subrecipient’s performance under this Agreement. The Subrecipient shall
make available to the City for inspection all files, records, reports, policies, minutes, materials, books,
documents, papers, invoices, accounts, payrolls and other data, whether in hard copy or electronic
format, used in the performance of any of the services required hereunder or relating to any matter
covered by this Agreement to coordinate the performance of services by the Subrecipient in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement. All such monitoring and inspection shall be performed
in a manner that will not unduly interfere with the services to be provided under this Agreement. The
Subrecipient agrees that the reporting and record keeping requirements specified in this Agreement
are a material element of performance and that if, in the opinion of the City, the Subrecipient’s record
keeping practices and/or reporting to the City are not conducted in a timely and satisfactory manner,
the City may withhold part or all payments under this Agreement until such deficiencies have been
remedied. In the event of a withheld payment, the City agrees to notify the Subrecipient of the
deficiencies that must be corrected in order to bring about the release of the withheld payment.

The Denver Rescue Mission
City Contract No. 202158684
Page 6 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

10.

11.

STATUS OF SUBRECIPIENT: The Subrecipient is an independent contractor retained to perform

professional or technical services for limited periods of time. Neither the Subrecipient nor any of its

employees are employees or officers of the City under Chapter 18 of the Denver Revised Municipal

Code, or for any purpose whatsoever. The Subrecipient, regardless of reference or title herein, is a

subrecipient as defined in 2 C.F.R. Part 200, et seq. Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, any

reference herein to a “subcontractor” shall also be read to include Subrecipient’s assigns, volunteers,
employees, subgrantees, subconsultants, and other third parties performing all or part of the services
under this Agreement or under a separate agreement with the Subrecipient.

TERMINATION

11.1. The City has the right to terminate the Agreement with cause upon written notice effective
immediately, and without cause upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Subrecipient.
However, nothing gives the Subrecipient the right to perform services under the Agreement
beyond the time when its services become unsatisfactory to the Director.

11.2. Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, the City may terminate the Agreement if the
Subrecipient or any of its officers or employees are convicted, plead nolo contendere, enter into
a formal agreement in which they admit guilt, enter a plea of guilty or otherwise admit culpability
to criminal offenses of bribery, kickbacks, collusive bidding, bid-rigging, antitrust, fraud, undue
influence, theft, racketeering, extortion or any offense of a similar nature in connection with the
Subrecipient’s business. Termination for the reasons stated in this paragraph is effective upon
receipt of notice.

11.3. If the funding agreement between the City and the applicable state or federal funding entity
is terminated for any reason, the total amount of compensation to be paid to the Subrecipient
under this Agreement shall be reduced effective as of the date of termination of the funding
agreement, and the Parties will modify or terminate this Agreement as appropriate. Additionally,
if the Subrecipient fails to comply with any terms of the applicable federal or state award, then
the City may, in its discretion or at the direction of the funding entity, terminate this entire
Agreement in whole or in part.

11.4. The City is entering into this Agreement to serve the public interest. If this Agreement
ceases to further the City’s public interest, the City, in its sole discretion, may terminate this
Agreement, in whole or in part, for convenience by giving written notice to the Contractor.

11.5. Upon termination of the Agreement, with or without cause, the Subrecipient shall have no
claim against the City by reason of, or arising out of, incidental or relating to termination, except
for compensation for work duly requested and satisfactorily performed as described in the
Agreement.

11.6. If the Agreement is terminated, the City is entitled to and will take possession of all
materials, equipment, tools, and facilities it owns that are in the Subrecipient’s possession,
custody, or control by whatever method the City deems expedient. The Subrecipient shall deliver
all documents in any form that were prepared under the Agreement and all other items, materials
and documents that have been paid for by the City to the City. These documents and materials are

The Denver Rescue Mission
City Contract No. 202158684

Page 7 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

the property of the City. The Subrecipient shall mark all copies of work product that are
incomplete at the time of termination “DRAFT-INCOMPLETE.”

12. REMEDIES FOR NONCOMPLIANCE: If the Subrecipient does not correct an identified

default within the specified timeframe, then the City may impose any or all the following
remedial actions, in addition to all other remedial actions authorized by law:
12.1. Withhold any or all payments to the Subrecipient, in whole or in part, until the

necessary services or corrections in performance are satisfactorily completed during the
authorized period to cure default;

Deny all requests for payment and/or demand reimbursement from the Subrecipient
of all payments previously made to the Subrecipient for those services or deliverables that
have not been satisfactorily performed and which, due to circumstances caused by or within
the control of the Subrecipient, cannot be performed or if performed would be of no value
to the Program. Denial of requests for payment and demands for reimbursement shall be
reasonably related to the amount of work or deliverables lost to the City;

Deny inwhole or in part any application or proposal from the Subrecipient for funding
of the Program for a subsequent program year regardless of source of funds;

Reduce any application or proposal from the Subrecipient for refunding for the
Program for a subsequent program year by any percentage or amount that is less than the
total amount of compensation provided in this Agreement regardless of source of funds;

Refuse to award the Subrecipient, in whole or in part, all additional funds for
expanded or additional services under the Program;

Deny or modify any future awards, grants, or contracts of any nature by the City
regardless of funding source for the Subrecipient;

Modify, suspend, remove, or terminate the Agreement, in whole or in part. If the
Agreement, or any portion thereof, is modified, suspended, removed, or terminated, the
Subrecipient shall cooperate with the City in the transfer of the Services as reasonably
designated by the City; and/or

If this Agreement is terminated as a result of a default by the Subrecipient, the City
may procure, upon such terms and conditions as the City deems appropriate, services similar
to those terminated, and the Subrecipient shall be liable to the City for any damages arising
from obtaining similar services.

13. WHEN RIGHTS AND REMEDIES NOT WAIVED: In no event will any payment or other

14.

action by the City constitute or be construed to be a waiver by the City of any breach of covenant
or default that may then exist on the part of the Subrecipient. No payment, other action, or
inaction by the City when any breach or default exists will impair or prejudice any right or
remedy available to it with respect to any breach or default. No assent, expressed or implied, to
any breach of any term of the Agreement constitutes a waiver of any other breach.
INSURANCE

14.1. General Conditions: The Subrecipient agrees to secure, at or before the time of

execution of this Agreement, the following insurance covering all operations, goods or

The Denver Rescue Mission
City Contract No. 202158684

Page 8 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

services provided pursuant to this Agreement. The Subrecipient shall keep the required
insurance coverage in force at all times during the term of the Agreement, including any
extension thereof, and during any warranty period. The required insurance shall be
underwritten by an insurer licensed or authorized to do business in Colorado and rated by
A.M. Best Company as “A-VIII" or better. Each policy shall require notification to the City
in the event any of the required policies be canceled or non-renewed before the expiration
date thereof. Such written notice shall be sent to the parties identified in the Notices section
of this Agreement. Such notice shall reference the City contract number listed on the
signature page of this Agreement. Said notice shall be sent thirty (30) days prior to such
cancellation or nonrenewal unless due to non-payment of premiums for which notice shall
be sent ten (10) days prior. If such written notice is unavailable from the insurer, the
Subrecipient shall provide written notice of cancellation, non-renewal and any reduction in
coverage to the parties identified in the Notices section by certified mail, return receipt
requested within three (3) business days of such notice by its insurer(s) and referencing the
City’s contract number. The Subrecipient shall be responsible for the payment of any
deductible or self-insured retention. The insurance coverages specified in this Agreement
are the minimum requirements, and these requirements do not lessen or limit the liability of
the Subrecipient. The Subrecipient shall maintain, at its own expense, any additional kinds
or amounts of insurance that it may deem necessary to cover its obligations and liabilities
under this Agreement.

14.2. Proof of Insurance: The Subrecipient may not commence services or work relating
to this Agreement prior to placement of coverages required under this Agreement. The
Subrecipient certifies that the certificate of insurance attached as Exhibit __ preferably an
ACORD form, complies with all insurance requirements of this Agreement. The City
requests that the City’s contract number be referenced on the certificate of insurance. The
City’s acceptance of a certificate of insurance or other proof of insurance that does not
comply with all insurance requirements set forth in this Agreement shall not act as a waiver
of the Subrecipient’s breach of this Agreement or of any of the City’s rights or remedies
under this Agreement. The City’s Risk Management Office may require additional proof of
insurance, including but not limited to policies and endorsements.

14.3. Additional Insureds: For Commercial General Liability, Auto Liability and Excess
Liability/Umbrella (if required), the Subrecipient and subcontractor’s insurer(s) shall
include the City and County of Denver, its elected and appointed officials, employees and
volunteers as additional insured.

14.4. Waiver of Subrogation: For all coverages required under this Agreement, the
Subrecipient’s insurer shall waive subrogation rights against the City.
14.5. Subcontractors and Subawardees: The Subrecipient shall confirm and document

that all subcontractors and/or subawardees (including independent contractors, consultants,

suppliers or other entities providing goods or services required by this Agreement) procure

and maintain coverage as approved by the Subrecipient and appropriate to their respective
The Denver Rescue Mission

City Contract No. 202158684
Page 9 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 088CB3BE-3D6E-4FAD-9FC2-ACA80015C6BC

primary business risks considering the natur